No. 10, A.]

[Published May 8, 1912.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Black River Falls relief committee to relieve destitution and suffering and to remove the menaces to public health caused by the flood at the city of Black River Falls.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the committee heretofore appointed by the governor, and known as the Black River Falls relief committee, from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars. Said sum, or as much thereof as may be necessary, shall be expended by said committee to relieve destitution and suffering caused by the flood at Black River Falls on October 6, A. D. 1911, and to remove and destroy the menaces to public health caused thereby. Said committee shall, when its duties under this act shall have been fully discharged, make a full report to the governor of the purposes for which the moneys herein appropriated shall have been expended.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 6, 1912.

No. 4. A.]

|Published May 8, 1912.

CHAPTER 22.

- AN ACT to repeal section 11-29 and to amend subsection 1 of section 11-22, subsection 6 of section 11-26 and subsection 1 of section 11-27 of the statutes, relating to the nomination of candidates for delegates at national conventions, and the nomination of candidates for electors for president and vice president.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 11-29 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection 1 of section 11-22, subsection 6 of section 11-26 and subsection 1 of section 11-27 of the statutes are amended to read: (11-22) 1. The candidates for the various state offices, and for the senate and assembly nominated by each political party at such primary, and senators of such